
Wireless Portable Waterproof Speaker 

Model No.: Extreme Boom Pro
Quick Start Guide

材质：80g书纸，单黑印刷，风琴折再对折
成品尺寸：75*150mm

Der Lautsprecher kann nicht per Sprachbefehl ein- und ausgeschaltet werden, wenn Sie ihn 
über Bluetooth verbinden.

Hinweis:

Voice command will not be able to turn on/off the speaker if you connect to it via Bluetooth.
Note:

La commande vocale ne pourra pas allumer/éteindre le haut-parleur si vous vous y connectez 
via Bluetooth.
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If 2 smart devices are connected, and you want to play via PartySync mode, 
press and hold       to enter into PartySync pairing, meanwhile, the currently 
playing device will be disconnected.
In PartySync mode, if you want to play via TWS, press and hold       to exit 
PartySync mode first.
The                 on secondary speaker can’t be controlled under PartySync mode.

To prolong the life�me of the ba�ery, fully charge the speaker before the first 
�me using it.
The ba�ery is at a low level when the 25% LED indicator blinks.
The speaker will auto-power off a�er 15 minutes without audio input.
To cancel the auto-power off feature, press              for 3s simultaneously.
The USB out is only for charging your device.
Restore the factory se�ng by pressing and holding            the  for 3s 
simultaneously.
Press any bu�on to check the ba�ery level while not charging.
When all bu�ons can‘t be controlled, try to reset the speaker with a paper clip 
(the reset bu�on on the back of the speaker).
If you need any assistance while using this speaker, please feel free to contact 
customer service at support@dossav.com.

Output power: 40W*2+10W*2
DC power input: 5V        3A
USB output: 5V       2A 
Ba�ery: 10400mAh
Charge �me: 4.5hrs
Play�me: 20hrs (at 50% volume-Hotel California)
Bluetooth range: up to 30m/99�
Net weight:7.2lbs/3.24kg
Unit dimension: 14.25*6.37*8.07 inches
TF card audio format: MP3/ WMA/ FLAC (Max capacity 256G)

1. Packing content

4. Bu�ons and control

5. LED indica�ons

6. Connec�ons

● 

● 

● 

●

1 x Extreme Boom Pro
1 x USB-C charging cable
1 x Strap
1 x User Manual

● 

 

● 

● 

●

●

●

●

●

●

7. Bluetooth mode

● 

● 

Press         to re-enter Bluetooth pairing if your device can’t find Extreme 
Boom Pro in 10 seconds.
This speaker can pair with 2 devices via Bluetooth simultaneously, but it can      
only play music on one device at a �me. To play from the other connected 
device, pause the currently playing one first.

1.Enable the Bluetooth feature on your device.
2.Find “Extreme Boom Pro” on the Bluetooth device and connect it.
3.Once paired, you can see the status “connected” on your device.

2. Specifica�ons

3. Important notes before using

8. TWS (True Wireless Stereo) mode 

● 

● 

If 2 smart devices are connected, and you want to play via TWS mode, press 
to enter into TWS pairing, meanwhile, the current playing device will be 
disconnected.
In TWS mode, if you want to play via PartySync mode, press        to exit TWS 
mode first.

1.Press the         on both Extreme Boom Pro to enter into TWS pairing.
2.Once paired, the LED of the primary speaker turns solid white, while the 
second speaker turns to flash white.
3.Find "Extreme Boom Pro" on your Bluetooth device and connect it.

9. PartySync mode 

● 

● 

● 

1.Turn on one speaker and get it paired with your device. Then press and 
hold        for 3s to enter the PartySync mode. The speaker will be the primary 
speaker and the LED comes solid white.
2.Turn on the other speaker(s) and long press       to enter the PartySync mode. 
The speaker(s) will be the secondary speaker(s) and the LED comes off.

11. Safety instruc�ons

ISED Statement

Avoid dropping or hi�ng the speaker.
Avoid exposing to extreme temperature.
Avoid using the speaker near a microwave.
Never disassemble or repair the speaker.
Never use any corrosive cleanser/oil to clean.
Never leave the speaker in a car parked in the sun.
Never a�empt to charge the speaker while it is wet.

 This device contains licence-exempt transmi�er(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innova�on, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Opera�on is subject to the following two condi�ons:
1.This device may not cause interference.
2.This device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired opera�on of the device.
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minumum distance of 
20 cm between the radiator and your body.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables 
auxappareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploita�on est autorisée aux deux 
condi�ons suivantes : (1)l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'u�lisateur de l'appareil doit accepter toutbrouillage radioélectrique subi, 
même si le brouillage est suscep�ble d'en comprome�re lefonc�onnement.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
L’appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d’exposi�on aux 
RF. Le disposi�f peut être u�lisé sans restric�on dans des condi�ons porta�ves 
d’exposi�on.
Cet équipement doit être installé et u�lisé à une distance minimale de 20 cm 
entre le radiateur et votre corps.

You can connect the Dot with the speaker by Bluetooth. 
Please follow the steps to set up via Bluetooth:
1.Download the Alexa app and follow the steps to set up the procedure to get 
the Dot connected to your home Wi-Fi network.
2.Switch the Extreme Boom Pro to Bluetooth mode, you can press the power 
bu�on to re-enter Bluetooth pairing.
3.Run the Alexa app, tap Menu, and then tap Se�ngs.
4.Tap the Echo Dot in your list of Alexa devices, then tap Bluetooth.
5.The Extreme Boom Pro should appear in the list of Bluetooth devices. If not, 
please press the power bu�on and try again.
6.Once listed, tap on the speaker to complete the pairing process.
7.To remove the device, return to Bluetooth＞tap the name of the speaker＞
tap “Forget Device”

FCC Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protec�on against harmful interference in a residen�al 
installa�on. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruc�ons, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communica�ons. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a par�cular installa�on. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television recep�on, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separa�on between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Cau�on: Any changes or modifica�ons to this device not explicitly approved by 
manufacturer could void your authority to operate this equipment.This device 
complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Opera�on is subject to the following 
two condi�ons:
 (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired opera�on.

RF Exposure Informa�on
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condi�on without restric�on.

10. Use your speaker with Echo Dot

5V        3A
1

 Max ouput 5V        2A 

2

AUX in (not supplied)

3

1 2 3 4

TF card (not supplied)4

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Press and hold 3s

Flashing blue Bluetooth pairing
Bluetooth paired
AUX mode

TF card mode

Extra bass on
Extra bass off

Enter TWS pairing
Enter Partysync pairing
Ba�ery level 100%

Ba�ery level 75%
Ba�ery level 50%

Ba�ery level 25%

Solid blue
Solid red

Solid green
Red blinks once

Green blinks once

Flashing white
Solid white
4 white LEDs

3 white LEDs
2 white LEDs

1 white LED

Turn on/off

Enter Bluetooth pairing

Next track
Volume up
Previous track
Volume down
Disconnect Bluetooth

Play/pause

Reconnect with last device

Fixed light color

Change 5 light show effects

Enter/Exit Partysync pairing

Enter/Exit TWS pairing
Extra bass on/off
Change play modes

Check version ID

Restore factory se�ng

Cancel/ac�vate the auto-power off feature
( Only works at Bluetooth mode)

(Only Works while Bluetooth disconnec�ng)

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press

EN

TF-CARD

Wenn 2 Smart-Geräte verbunden sind und Sie über den PartySync-Modus 
spielen möchten, halten Sie         gedrückt, um die PartySync-Kopplung zu 
ak�vieren.
Wenn Sie im PartySync-Modus über TWS spielen möchten, halten Sie  
gedrückt, um den PartySync-Modus zu beenden.
Das                   auf dem zweiten Lautsprecher kann im PartySync-Modus nicht 
gesteuert werden.

Um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu verlängern, laden Sie den Lautsprecher vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf.
Der Ladezustand des Akkus ist niedrig, wenn die 25%-LED-Anzeige blinkt.
Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich nach 15 Minuten ohne Audioeingang 
automa�sch aus.
Um die automa�sche Abschal�unk�on zu deak�vieren, drücken Sie gleichzei�g 
3 Sekunden lang           . Der USB-Ausgang dient nur zum Aufladen Ihres Geräts.
Stellen Sie die Werkseinstellung wieder her, indem Sie die              Taste 
gleichzei�g 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.
Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um den Akkustand zu prüfen, während der 
Akku nicht geladen wird.
Wenn sich nicht alle Tasten bedienen lassen, versuchen Sie, den Lautsprecher 
mit einer Büroklammer zurückzusetzen (die Reset-Taste auf der Rückseite des 
Lautsprechers).
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Lautsprechers Hilfe benö�gen, wenden 
Sie sich bi�e an den Kundendienst unter support_de@dossav.com.

Ausgangsleistung: 40W*2+10W*2
DC-Eingang: 5V         3A
USB-Ausgang: 5V        2A 
Akku: 10400mAh
Aufladezeit: 4,5 Std.
Spielzeit: 20 Stunden (bei 50% Lautstärke - Hotel California)
Bluetooth-Reichweite: bis zu 30m/99�
Ne�ogewicht:7.2lbs/3.24kg
Abmessungen des Geräts: 36.20*16.18*20.50 CM
TF-Karte Audio-Format: MP3/ WMA/ FLAC (maximale Kapazität 256G)

1. Inhalt der Packung

4.  knöpfe und Steuerung

5.  Indicazioni a LED

6. Verbindungen

● 

● 

● 

●

1 x Extreme Boom Pro
1 x USB-C-Ladekabel
1 x Gurt
1 x Benutzerhandbuch

● 

 

● 

● 

●

●

●

●

●

●

7. Bluetooth-Modus

● 

● 

Drücken Sie        tum die Bluetooth-Kopplung erneut zu starten, wenn Ihr 
Gerät den Extreme Boom Pro nicht innerhalb von 10 Sekunden finden kann.
Dieser Lautsprecher kann über Bluetooth mit 2 Geräten gleichzei�g 
gekoppelt werden, aber er kann nur auf einem Gerät gleichzei�g Musik 
abspielen. Um von dem anderen verbundenen Gerät abzuspielen, halten Sie 
das aktuell spielende Gerät zunächst an.

1.ak�vieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funk�on auf Ihrem Gerät.
2.finden Sie "Extreme Boom Pro" auf dem Bluetooth-Gerät und verbinden Sie es.
3.Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, sehen Sie auf Ihrem Gerät den Status 
"verbunden".

2. Spezifika�onen

3. Wich�ge Hinweise vor der Verwendung

8. TWS (True Wireless Stereo) Modus 

● 

●

 

Wenn 2 Smart-Geräte verbunden sind und Sie über den TWS-Modus spielen 
möchten, drücken Sie        tum die TWS-Kopplung einzuleiten.
Wenn Sie im TWS-Modus über den PartySync-Modus spielen möchten, drücken 
Sie zuerst         um den TWS-Modus zu beenden.

1.Drücken Sie die         Taste an beiden Extreme Boom Pro, um das TWS-Pairing 
zu ak�vieren.
2.Nach der Kopplung leuchtet die LED des primären Lautsprechers durchgehend 
weiß, während der zweite Lautsprecher weiß blinkt.
3.Suchen Sie "Extreme Boom Pro" auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät und verbinden Sie 
es.

9. der PartySync-Modus 

● 

● 

● 

1.Schalten Sie einen Lautsprecher ein und koppeln Sie ihn mit Ihrem Gerät. 
Halten Sie dann         3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den PartySync-Modus zu 
ak�vieren. Der Lautsprecher wird zum primären Lautsprecher und die LED 
leuchtet weiß.
2.Schalten Sie den/die anderen Lautsprecher ein und drücken Sie lange auf   um 
den PartySync-Modus zu ak�vieren. Der/die Lautsprecher wird/werden zum/zu 
den sekundären Lautsprecher(n) und die LED erlischt.

11. sicherheitshinweise
Avoid Lassen Sie den Lautsprecher nicht fallen und schlagen Sie nicht dagegen.
Avoid extremen Temperaturen aussetzen.
Avoid Verwendung des Lautsprechers in der Nähe einer Mikrowelle.
Never den Lautsprecher zu zerlegen oder zu reparieren.
Never ätzende Reinigungsmi�el/Öle zur Reinigung verwenden.
Never den Lautsprecher in einem in der Sonne geparkten Auto stehen lassen.
Never versuchen, den Lautsprecher zu laden, während er nass ist.

Sie können den Dot über Bluetooth mit dem Lautsprecher verbinden.
Bi�e befolgen Sie die Schri�e zur Einrichtung über Bluetooth:
1.laden Sie die Alexa-App herunter und befolgen Sie die Einrichtungsschri�e, 
um den Dot mit Ihrem Heim-Wi-Fi-Netzwerk zu verbinden.
2.schalten Sie den Extreme Boom Pro in den Bluetooth-Modus, drücken Sie die 
Einschal�aste, um die Bluetooth-Kopplung erneut zu starten.
3.Starten Sie die Alexa-App, �ppen Sie auf Menü und dann auf Einstellungen.
4.Tippen Sie auf den Echo Dot in der Liste der Alexa-Geräte und dann auf 
Bluetooth.
5.der Extreme Boom Pro sollte in der Liste der Bluetooth-Geräte erscheinen. Ist 
dies nicht der Fall, drücken Sie bi�e die Einschal�aste und versuchen Sie es 
erneut.
6.obald er in der Liste erscheint, �ppen Sie auf den Lautsprecher, um den 
Kopplungsprozess abzuschließen.
7.Um das Gerät zu en�ernen, kehren Sie zu Bluetooth zurück＞�ppen Sie auf 
den Namen des Lautsprechers＞�ppen Sie auf "Gerät vergessen".
Note:
Voice command will not be able to turn on/off the speaker if you connect to it 
via Bluetooth.

10.  verwenden Sie Ihren Lautsprecher mit dem Echo Dot

5V        3A
1

Maximaler Ausgang 5V        2A 

2

Aux-Eingang (nicht mitgeliefert)

3

1 2 3 4

TF-Karte (nicht mitgeliefert)4

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

3s drücken und halten

Blau blinkend Bluetooth-Kopplung
Bluetooth gekoppelt
AUX-Modus

TF-Karten-Modus

Extra bass on
Extra Bass ab

TWS-Paarung eingeben
Partysync-Kopplung eingeben
Ba�eriestand 100%

Ba�eriestand 75%
Ba�eriestand 50%

Ba�eriestand 25%

Einfarbig Blau
Einfarbig rot

Einfarbig grün
Rot blinkt einmal

Grün blinkt einmal

Weiß blinkend
Einfarbig weiß
4 weiße LEDs

3 weiße LEDs
2 weiße LEDs

1 weiße LED

Einschalten/Ausschalten

Bluetooth-Kopplung durchführen

Nächster Titel
Lauter
Vorheriger Titel
Lautstärke runter
Trennen Sie die Bluetooth-Verbindung

Wiedergabe/Pause

Verbindung mit dem letzten Gerät wiederherstellen

Feste Lich�arbe

5 Lichtshow-Effekte ändern

Partysync-Kopplung eingeben/beenden

TWS-Kopplung eingeben/verlassen
Extra-Bass ein/aus
Spielmodi ändern

Versions-ID prüfen(Funk�oniert nur beim 
Trennen der Bluetooth-Verbindung)

Restore factory se�ng

Abbrechen/Ak�vieren der automa�schen 
Abschal�unk�on（Funk�oniert nur im Bluetooth-Modus）

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press

Press
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Si deux appareils intelligents sont connectés et que vous souhaitez jouer en 
mode PartySync, appuyez sur       et maintenez-le enfoncé pour accéder au 
couplage PartySync.
En mode PartySync, si vous voulez jouer via TWS, appuyez sur        et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pour qui�er le mode PartySync d'abord.
Le                   de l'enceinte secondaire ne peut pas être contrôlé sans le mode 
PartySync.

Puissance de sor�e: 40W*2+10W*2
Entrée d'alimenta�on DC: 5V       3A
Sor�e USB: 5V       3A 
Ba�erie: 10400mAh
Temps de charge: 4.5 heures
Durée de lecture: 20 heures (à 50 % du volume - Hotel California)
Portée Bluetooth: jusqu'à 30 m
Poids net: 7.2lbs/3.24kg
Dimension de l'unité: 36.20*16.18*20.50 CM
Format audio de la carte TF: MP3/ WMA/ FLAC (capacité maximale de 256G)

1. Contenu du colis

4.Boutons et Commandes

5. Indicateur LED

6. Connexions

● 

● 

● 

●

1 x Extreme Boom Pro
1 x Câble de charge USB-C
1 x Courroie
1 x Manuel d'u�lisa�on

● 

 

● 

● 

●

●

●

●

●

●

7. Mode Bluetooth

● 

● 

Appuyez sur        pour rétablir le couplage Bluetooth si votre appareil ne 
trouve pas l'Extreme Boom Pro dans les 10 secondes.
Ce�e enceinte bluetooth peut être couplée à deux appareils simultanément 
via Bluetooth, mais elle ne peut lire la musique que sur un seul appareil à la 
fois. Pour écouter la musique de l'autre appareil connecté, me�ez d'abord 
en pause l'appareil en cours de lecture.

1.Ac�vez la fonc�on Bluetooth sur votre appareil.
2.Sélec�onnez «Extreme Boom Pro» dans la liste Bluetooth.
3.Une fois le jumelage effectué, vous pouvez voir le statu «connecté» sur votre 
appareil.

2. Specifica�ons

3.Notes importantes avant d'u�liser

8.Mode TWS 

● 

● 

Si deux appareils intelligents sont connectés et que vous souhaitez jouer en 
mode TWS, appuyez sur       pour accéder à l'appairage TWS, pendant ce temps, 
l'appareil en cours de lecture sera déconnecté.
En mode TWS, si vous souhaitez jouer via le mode PartySync, appuyez d'abord 
sur       pour qui�er le mode TWS.

1.Appuyez sur le bouton        des deux Extreme Boom Pro pour passer en mode 
d'appairage TWS.
2.Une fois le jumelage effectué, le voyant de l'enceinte principale devient blanc 
fixe, tandis que celui de l'enceinte secondaire clignote en blanc.
3.Trouvez «Extreme Boom Pro» sur votre disposi�f Bluetooth et connectez-le.

9. Mode PartySync 

● 

● 

● 

 

1.Allumez une enceinte et associez-la à votre appareil. Ensuite, appuyez sur     
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3s pour entrer en mode PartySync. L'enceinte 
sera l'enceinte principale et la LED deviendra blanche.
2.Allumez la ou les autres enceintes et appuyez longuement sur       pour passer 
en mode PartySync. L'enceinte (ou les enceintes) devient(nt) l'enceinte (ou les 
enceintes) secondaire(s) et la LED s'éteint.

11. Consignes de sécurité
Évitez de faire tomber ou de frapper l'enceinte. 
Évitez de l'exposer à des températures extrêmes. 
Évitez d'u�liser l'enceinte à proximité d'un micro-ondes. 
Ne démontez ou ne réparez jamais l'enceinte. 
N'u�lisez jamais de ne�oyant/huile corrosif pour le ne�oyer. 
Ne laissez jamais l'enceinte dans une voiture garée au soleil. 
N'essayez jamais de charger l'enceinte lorsqu'elle est mouillée.

Vous pouvez connecter le Dot au haut-parleur par Bluetooth. Veuillez suivre les 
étapes ci-dessous pour effectuer la configura�on via Bluetooth :
1.Téléchargez l'applica�on Alexa et suivez la procédure d'installa�on standard 
pour connecter l'Extreme Boom Pro à votre réseau Wi-Fi domes�que.
2.Passez l'Extreme Boom Pro en mode Bluetooth, vous pouvez appuyer sur le 
bouton Bluetooth et le maintenir enfoncé pour conserver le statut d'appairage.
3.Lancez l'applica�on Alexa, appuyez sur Menu, puis sur Paramètres.
4.Appuyez sur l'Echo Dot dans votre liste d'appareils Alexa, puis sur Bluetooth.
5.Extreme Boom Pro devrait apparaître dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth. Si 
ce n'est pas le cas, appuyez longuement sur le bouton Bluetooth et réessayez.
6.Une fois dans la liste, appuyez sur l'enceinte pour terminer le processus de 
couplage.
7.Pour supprimer le disposi�f, revenez à Bluetooth > appuyez sur le nom du 
haut-parleur > appuyez sur « Oublier l'appareil ». 

10.U�lisez votre enceinte avec Echo Dot

5V        3A
1

Sor�e maximale 5V        2A 

2

 Aux in(non fournie)

3

TF Carte(non fournie)4

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Appuyez et maintenez 3s

Bleu clignotant Appariement Bluetooth
Bluetooth apparié
Mode Aux

Mode TF Carte

Extra bass marche
Extra bass arrêt

Entrer l'appariement TWS
Mode PartySync
Niveau de la ba�erie 100%

Niveau de la ba�erie  75%
Niveau de la ba�erie  50%

Niveau de la ba�erie  25%

Bleu fixe
Rouge fixe

Verte fixe
Rouge clignote une fois

Vert clignote une fois

Blanc lignotant
Blanc fixe
4 LEDs blanches

3 LEDs blanches
2 LEDs blanches

1 LED blanche

Allume / Éteint 

Accéder à l'appairage Bluetooth

Piste suivante
Augmenter le volume
Piste précédente
Diminuer le volume
Déconnecter le Bluetooth

Jouer/Pause

Reconnecté au dernier appareil

Fixer la couleur de la lumière

Changer 5 effets de spectacle lumineux

Entre/sort du mode PartySync 

Entre/sort du mode TWS
Extra bass marche/arrêt
Changer de mode de jeu

Vérifier ID de la version
(Ne fonc�onne qu'en cas de déconnexion Bluetooth)

Restaurer les paramètres d'usine

Annuler/ac�ver la fonc�on de mise hors tension
automa�que.（Ne fonc�onne qu'en mode Bluetooth）

Appuyez

Appuyez

Appuyez

Appuyez

Appuyez

Appuyez

Appuyez

Appuyez

FR
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Prolonger la durée de vie de la ba�erie, chargez-le complètement avant la 
première fois en u�lisant.
La ba�erie est à un niveau faible lorsque le voyant LED de 25% clignote.
L'enceinte blue�ooth s'éteint automa�quement après 15 minutes sans entrée 
audio.
Pour annuler la fonc�on de mise hors tension automa�que, appuyez 
simultanément sur             pendant 3s.
La sor�e USB sert uniquement à charger votre appareil.
Rétablir le réglage d'usine en appuyant simultanément sur le bouton     
pendant 3s.
Appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton pour vérifier le niveau de la ba�erie 
lorsqu'elle n'est pas en charge.
Lorsque tous les boutons ne peuvent pas être contrôlés, essayez de réini�aliser 
l'enceinte bluetooth avec un trombone (le bouton de réini�alisa�on à l'arrière 
de l'enceinte bluetooth ).
Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance lors de l'u�lisa�on de cet enceinte 
bluetooth, n'hésitez pas à contacter le service de client à support_fr@ 
dossav.com.

El comando de voz no podrá encender o apagar el altavoz si lo conectas por Bluetooth.
Nota:

Se sono collega� due disposi�vi intelligen� e si desidera giocare in modalità 
PartySync, tenere premuto         per entrare nell'accoppiamento PartySync; nel 
fra�empo, il disposi�vo a�ualmente in riproduzione verrà disconnesso.
In modalità PartySync, se si desidera riprodurre tramite TWS, tenere premuto 
per uscire dalla modalità PartySync.
La                 sul diffusore secondario non può essere controllata in modalità 
PartySync.

Per prolungare la durata della ba�eria, caricare completamente il diffusore 
prima di u�lizzarlo per la prima volta.
La ba�eria è scarica quando l'indicatore LED 25% lampeggia.
Il diffusore si spegne automa�camente dopo 15 minu� di assenza di audio.
Per annullare la funzione di spegnimento automa�co, premere             per 3 
secondi contemporaneamente. L'uscita USB serve solo per caricare il 
disposi�vo.
Ripris�nare le impostazioni di fabbrica tenendo premuto contemporaneamente 
il tasto            per 3s.
Premere un pulsante qualsiasi per controllare il livello della ba�eria quando 
non è in carica.
Se non è possibile controllare tu� i pulsan�, provare a rese�are il diffusore con 
una graffe�a (il pulsante di reset si trova sul retro del diffusore).
Se avete bisogno di assistenza durante l'u�lizzo di questo diffusore, non esitate 
a conta�are il servizio clien� all'indirizzo support_it@dossav.com.

Potenza di uscita: 40W*2+10W*2
Ingresso alimentazione DC: 5V       3A
Uscita USB: 5V        2A 
Ba�eria: 10400mAh
Tempo di carica: 4,5 ore
Tempo di riproduzione: 20 ore (al 50% del volume - Hotel California)
Portata Bluetooth: fino a 30m/99�
Peso ne�o: 7.2lbs/3.24kg
Dimensione dell'unità: 36.20*16.18*20.50 CM
Formato audio della scheda TF: MP3/ WMA/ FLAC (capacità massima 256G)

1.  Contenuto della confezione

4. Pulsan� e controllo

5. LED indica�ons

6.Collegamen�

● 

● 

● 

●

1 x Extreme Boom Pro
1 cavo di ricarica USB-C
1 cinturino
1 x Manuale d'uso

● 

 

● 

● 

●

●

●

●

●

7. Modalità Bluetooth

● 

● 

Se il disposi�vo non riesce a trovare Extreme Boom Pro entro 10 secondi, 
premere        per accedere nuovamente all'accoppiamento Bluetooth.
Questo diffusore può accoppiarsi con 2 disposi�vi via Bluetooth 
contemporaneamente, ma può riprodurre musica solo su un disposi�vo alla 
volta. Per riprodurre la musica dall'altro disposi�vo collegato, me�ere prima 
in pausa quello a�ualmente in riproduzione.

1.A�vare la funzione Bluetooth sul disposi�vo.
2.Trovare "Extreme Boom Pro" sul disposi�vo Bluetooth e collegarlo.
3.Una volta accoppiato, sul disposi�vo viene visualizzato lo stato "connesso".

2.  Specifiche tecniche

3. Note importan� prima dell'uso

8. Modalità TWS (True Wireless Stereo) 

● 

 ●

Se sono collega� 2 disposi�vi intelligen� e si desidera giocare in modalità TWS, 
premere      per entrare nell'accoppiamento TWS; nel fra�empo, il disposi�vo di 
riproduzione corrente verrà disconnesso.
per entrare nell'accoppiamento TWS; nel fra�empo, il disposi�vo di riproduzione 
corrente verrà disconnesso.        per uscire dalla modalità TWS.

1.Premere il tasto       su entrambi gli Extreme Boom Pro per entrare in modalità 
TWS.
2.Una volta accoppia�, il LED dell'altoparlante principale diventa bianco fisso, 
mentre il secondo altoparlante diventa bianco lampeggiante.
3.Trovare "Extreme Boom Pro" sul disposi�vo Bluetooth e collegarlo.

9. Modalità PartySync

● 

● 

● 

1.Accendere un altoparlante e accoppiarlo al disposi�vo. Quindi tenere 
premuto         per 3 secondi per accedere alla modalità PartySync. L'altoparlante 
sarà l'altoparlante principale e il LED diventerà bianco fisso.
2.Accendere gli altri diffusori e premere a lungo         per entrare in modalità 
PartySync. Il diffusore sarà il diffusore secondario e il LED si spegnerà.

11. Istruzioni di sicurezza
Avoid far cadere o colpire il diffusore.
Avoid esporre il diffusore a temperature estreme.
Avoid u�lizzare il diffusore in prossimità di un forno a microonde.
Never smontare o riparare il diffusore.
Never u�lizzare detergen�/olio corrosivi per la pulizia.
Never lasciare il diffusore in un'auto parcheggiata al sole.
Never tentare di caricare il diffusore mentre è bagnato.

È possibile collegare il Dot all'altoparlante tramite Bluetooth.
Seguire la procedura di configurazione via Bluetooth:
1.Scaricare l'app Alexa e seguire la procedura di impostazione per conne�ere il 
Dot alla rete Wi-Fi domes�ca.
2.Passare l'Extreme Boom Pro alla modalità Bluetooth; premere il pulsante di 
accensione per riavviare l'accoppiamento Bluetooth.
3.Avviare l'app Alexa, toccare Menu, quindi Impostazioni.
4.Toccare Echo Dot nell'elenco dei disposi�vi Alexa, quindi toccare Bluetooth.
5.Extreme Boom Pro dovrebbe apparire nell'elenco dei disposi�vi Bluetooth. In 
caso contrario, premere il pulsante di accensione e riprovare.
6.Una volta inserito nell'elenco, toccare l'altoparlante per completare il 
processo di accoppiamento.
7.Per rimuovere il disposi�vo, tornare a Bluetooth＞toccare il nome 
dell'altoparlante＞toccare "Dimen�ca disposi�vo".
Nota:
Il comando vocale non sarà in grado di accendere/spegnere il diffusore se lo si 
collega tramite Bluetooth.

10.  U�lizzare l'altoparlante con Echo Dot

5V        3A
1

Uscita massima  5V        2A 

2

 Ingresso ausiliario (non in dotazione)

3

1 2 3 4

Scheda TF (non in dotazione)4

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Tenere premuto 3s

Blu lampeggiante Accoppiamento Bluetooth
Bluetooth accoppiato
Modalità AUX

Modalità scheda TF

Bassi extra a�va�
Bassi extra disa�va�

Accedere all'accoppiamento TWS
Accedere all'accoppiamento Partysync
Livello della ba�eria 100%

Livello della ba�eria 75%
Livello della ba�eria 50%

Livello della ba�eria 25%

Blu fisso
Rosso fisso

Verde fisso
Il rosso lampeggia una volta

Il verde lampeggia una volta

Bianco lampeggiante
Bianco fisso
4 LED bianchi

3 LED bianchi
2 LED bianchi

1 LED bianco  

Accendere/spegnere

Accedere all'accoppiamento Bluetooth

Traccia successiva
Aumenta il volume
Traccia precedente
Abbassare il volume
Disconne�ere il Bluetooth

Riproduzione/pausa

Ricollegarsi all'ul�mo disposi�vo

Colore luce fisso

Modifica di 5 effe� luminosi

Entrare/uscire dall'accoppiamento Partysync

Entrare/uscire dall'accoppiamento TWS
A�vazione/disa�vazione dei bassi extra
Modifica della modalità di riproduzione

Controllare l'ID della versione 
(Funziona solo durante la disconnessione Bluetooth)

Ripris�no delle impostazioni di fabbrica

Annullamento/a�vazione della funzione di 
autospegnimento（Funziona solo in modalità Bluetooth.) 

Premere

Premere

Premere

Premere

Premere

Premere

Premere

Premere

IT
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Si hay 2 disposi�vos inteligentes conectados, y quieres reproducir a través del 
modo PartySync, mantén presionado          para entrar en el emparejamiento 
Partysync, mientras tanto, el disposi�vo que se está reproduciendo se 
desconectará.
En el modo PartySync, si desea reproducir a través de TWS, mantenga 
presionado         para salir del modo PartySync.
El                       en el altavoz secundario no se puede controlar en el modo 
PartySync. 

Para prolongar la vida ú�l de la batería, carga completamente el altavoz antes 
de u�lizarlo por primera vez.
La batería está baja cuando el indicador LED del 25% parpadea.
El altavoz se apagará automá�camente después de 15 minutos sin audio. 
Para cancelar la función de auto-power off, presione              durante 3s 
simultáneamente.
La salida USB sólo sirve para cargar el disposi�vo.
Restaure la configuración de fábrica manteniendo presionado el             durante 
3s simultáneamente.
Presione cualquier botón para comprobar el nivel de carga de la batería 
mientras no se esté cargando.
Cuando no se puedan controlar todos los botones, intenta reiniciar el altavoz 
con un clip (el botón de reinicio está en la parte posterior del altavoz).
Si necesitas ayuda mientras usas este altavoz, no dudes en ponerte en contacto 
con el servicio de atención al cliente en support_es@dossav.com .

Potencia de salida: 40W*2+10W*2
DC Entrada de alimentación: 5V         3A
USB Salida: 5V         2A 
Batería: 10400mAh
Tiempo de carga: 4.5 horas
Tiempo de reproduce: 20 horas (al 50% de volumen-Hotel California)
Alcance del Bluetooth: hasta 30 m/99 pies
Peso neto:7.2lbs/3.24kg
Dimensiones unidad: 36.20*16.18*20.50 CM
Formato de audio de Tarjeta microSD: MP3/ WMA/ FLAC (Capacidad máxima 
256G)

1. Contenido del paquete

4.Botones y Mando

5. Indicación LED

6.Conexiones

● 

● 

● 

●

1x Extreme Boom Pro
1X Cable USB C
1X Correa de hombro
1x Manual del usuario

● 

 

● 

● 

●

●

●

●

●

●

7. Bluetooth mode

● 

● 

Presione             para volver a emparejar el Bluetooth si su disposi�vo no 
encuentra el Extreme Boom en 10 segundos.
Este altavoz puede emparejarse con 2 disposi�vos a través de Bluetooth 
simultáneamente, pero sólo puede reproducir música en un disposi�vo a la 
vez. Para reproducir desde otro disposi�vo conectado, pon en pausa 
primero el disposi�vo que se está reproduciendo.

1.Ac�va la función Bluetooth en su disposi�vo.
2.Selecciona “Extreme Boom Pro” en la lista de Bluetooth.
3.Una vez emparejado, podrás ver el estado "connected" en tu disposi�vo.

2. Especificaciones

3. Notas importantes antes del uso

8. Modo TWS(Verdadero estéreo inalámbrico) 

● 

 ●

Si hay 2 disposi�vos inteligentes conectados, y quieres reproducir a través del 
modo TWS, mantenga presionado          para entrar en el emparejamiento TWS, 
mientras tanto, el disposi�vo que se está reproduciendo se desconectará.
En el modo TWS, si quiere reproducir a través del modo PartySync, presione  
para salir del modo TWS.

1.Mantenga presionado el           en ambos Extreme Boom Pro para entrar en el 
emparejamiento TWS.
2.Una vez emparejados, el LED del altavoz principal se ilumina en blanco, 
mientras que el del segundo parpadea en blanco.
3.Busca "Extreme Boom Pro" en tu disposi�vo Bluetooth y conéctalo.

9. Modo PartySync

● 

● 

● 

1.Enciende un altavoz y emparéjalo con tu disposi�vo. A con�nuación, mantén 
presionado        durante 3s para entrar en el modo PartySync. El altavoz será el 
principal y el LED se iluminará en blanco.
2.Enciende otro(s) altavoz(es) y mantén presionado        para entrar en el modo 
PartySync. El altavoz(es) será el altavoz(es) secundario y el LED se apagará.

11. Instrucciones de seguridad
Evite que el altavoz se caiga o se golpee. 
Evite exponerlo a temperaturas extremas. 
Evite u�lizar el altavoz cerca de un microondas. 
No desmonte ni repare nunca el altavoz.
Nunca u�lice detergentes/aceites fuertes para limpiarlo. 
Nunca dejes el altavoz en un coche aparcado al sol. 
Nunca intentes cargar el altavoz mientras esté mojado.

Puedes conectar el Dot con el altavoz por Bluetooth. 
Sigue los pasos para configurarlo vía Bluetooth: 
1.Descarga la aplicación Alexa y sigue el procedimiento de configuración 
estándar para que el punto se conecte a tu red Wi-Fi domés�ca. 
2.Cambia el Extreme Boom al modo Bluetooth,puedes mantener pulsado el 
botón de Bluetooth para mantenerlo en estado de emparejamiento. 
3.Ejecuta la aplicación Alexa, toca Menú y luego toca Configuración. 
4.Toca el Echo Dot en su lista de disposi�vos Alexa, y luego toca Bluetooth. 
5.El Extreme Boom debería aparecer en la lista de disposi�vos Bluetooth. Si no 
es así, pulsa prolongadamente el botón de Bluetooth e inténtalo de nuevo. 
6.Una vez que aparezca en la lista, toca el altavoz para completar el proceso de 
emparejamiento. 
7.Para eliminar el disposi�vo, vuelve a Bluetooth > toca el nombre del altavoz > 
toca "Olvidar disposi�vo".

10.U�liza su altavoz con Echo Dot

5V        3A
1

Salida máxima 5V        2A 

2

Cable de Audio (no suministrada)

3

1 2 3 4

Tarjeta TF (no suministrada)4

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Mantenga presionado 3s

Parpadea en azul Emparejamiento Bluetooth
Bluetooth emparejado
Modo AUX

Modo Tarjeta microSD

Extra bass on
Extra bass off

Entra en el emparejamiento TWS
Entra en el emparejamiento Partysync
Nivel de batería 100%

Nivel de batería 75%
Nivel de batería 50%

Nivel de batería 25%

Azul sólido
Rojo sólido

Verde sólido
El rojo parpadea una vez

Verde parpadea una vez

Parpadea en blanco
Blanco sólido
4 LED blancos

3 LED blancos
2 LED blancos

1 LED blanco

Encendido/apagado

Entra en emparejamiento Bluetooth

Siguiente pista
Sube el volumen
Anterior pista
Baja el volumen
Desconecta Bluetooth

Reproduce/Pausa

Reconecta al úl�mo disposi�vo

Color de luz fijo

Cambia 5 efectos de luz

Entrada/salida del emparejamiento Partysync

Entrada/salida del emparejamiento TWS
Extra bass on/off
Cambia los modos de reproducción

Comprueba el ID de versión 
(Sólo funciona mientras se desconecta el Bluetooth)

Restaura la configuración de fábrica

Cancela/ac�va la función de auto-power off.
（Sólo funciona en modo Bluetooth）

Presione

Presione

Presione

Presione

Presione

Presione

Presione

Presione
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2つのBluetooth対応機器と接続していた時、PartySync モードで再生したい場
合は、       を押し続けてPartySync ペアリングモードに入ります。その同時、再
生中の機器とスピーカーの接続が解除されます。
PartySyncモードでは、TWSモードで再生する場合は、まず         ボタンを押し
続けてPartySync モードを終了してください。
PartySyncモードでは、サブスピーカー側で                  ボタンは働くことができ
ません。

電池の寿命を延ばすために、初めてご使用になる前には本機を満充電して
おいてください。 
25%のLEDインジケータが点滅する時は、バッテリー残量が低下と示します。
音声入力がない状態が15分間続く場合、スピーカーは自動的に電源が切れ
ます。
自動的に電源が切れる機能をキャンセルしたい場合、      と     ボタンを同時
に3秒間長押ししてください。
USB出力ポートは自分のデバイスのみ充電します。
      と       ボタンを同時に3 秒間長押しして本機をリセットします。
充電していない時、いずれかのボタンを押すと本機のバッテリー残量をチェ
ックできます。
全てのボタンが操作できない場合は、針など細いものでスピーカーをリセ
ットしてください。（リセットボタンはスピーカーの背面パネルにあります。）
本機を使用する時は、何かご問題·ご不明な点等がございましたら、お気軽
にsupport_jp@dossav.comにご連絡ください。

実用最大出力: 40W*2+10W*2
DC 入力電圧: 5V         3A
USB 出力電圧: 5V        2A 
バッテリー容量: 10400mAh
充電時間: 4.5hrs
再生時間: 20hrs (50%ボリューム-Hotel California)
通信距離: 最大約30m/99ft
本体重量:7.2lbs/3.24kg
サイズ: 36.20*16.18*20.50 CM
TFカードファイル・フォーマット : MP3/ WMA/ FLAC (最大容量256G)

1. パッケージ内容

4.各ボタンのコントロール

5.LED インジケーター

6.コネクター

● 

● 

● 

●

1 x Extreme Boom Pro
1 x USB-C充電ケーブル
1 xストラップ
1 x 取扱説明書（本書）

● 

 

● 

● 

●

●

●

●

●

●

7. Bluetoothモード

● 

● 

10秒間内「Extreme Boom Pro」が未検出されると、        を押してBluetooth
ペアリングモードに再度入れてください。
本機は2つのBluetooth対応機器と同時に接続可能ですが、一回に1つの機
器しか音楽を再生できません。他の接続済みの機器から音楽を再生したい
場合は、まず再生中の機器を一時停止してください。

1.Bluetooth対応機器側でBluetooth機能を有効にします。
2.Bluetoothリストから「Extreme Boom Pro」を選択して接続します。
3.接続が完了すると、Bluetooth対応機器にて「接続済み」と表示します。

2. 主な仕様

3. ご使用前の注意事項

8. TWS(True Wireless Stereo) モード 

● 

 ●

2つのBluetooth対応機器と接続していた時、TWS モードで再生したい場合は、         
       を押してTWSペアリングモードに入ります。その同時、再生中の機器とス
ピー カーの接続が解除されます。
TWSモードでは、PartySyncモードで再生する場合は、まず        ボタンを押して
TWS モードを終了してください。

1.2台のExtreme Boom Proの         ボタンを押してTWSペアリングモードに
入ります。
2. 接続が完了すると、メインスピーカーのLEDは白色に点灯します。サブスピ
ーカーのLEDは白色に点滅します。
3. Bluetooth対応機器側で「Extreme Boom Pro」が検出されると選択してペ
アリングします。

9. PartySyncモード

● 

● 

● 

1. 1つのスピーカーをオンにした後デバイスと接続します。        を約3秒間押
し続けてPartySync モードに入ります。このスピーカーはメインスピーカーに
なり、LED は白色に点灯します。
2.他のスピーカーをオンにした後        を押し続けるとPartySync モードに入り
ます。他のスピーカーはサブスピーカーになり、LEDは消灯します。

11. 安全上のご注意
・本機を落としたり、ぶつけたり、揺れたりしないてください。
・本機を異常に温度の高いところや直射日光のあたるところに長く置かな
いてく ださい。 
・本機を電子レンジや無線LANデバイスに近付けないでください。
・自分で本機を解体したり、修理したり、改造したりしないてください。 
・本機をベンゼン、アルコールなどの溶剤の入った洗剤で洗浄しないてく
ださい。 
・本機を直射日光のあたる車内に置かないでください。 
・湿った状態で本機を充電しようとしないでください。

DotをBluetooth経由でスピーカーに接続できます。 Bluetoothを使って接続す
る手順は以下のとおりです：
1.AlexaアプリをダウンロードしてDotと自宅のwi-fiネットワークに接続します
。
2.Extreme Boom ProをBluetoothモードに切り替えてください。電源ボタンを
押すことでBluetoothペアリングを再度行うことができます。
3.Alexaアプリを起動し、「メニュー」をタップし、その後「設定」をタップして設
定を行ってください。
4.AlexaデバイスのリストからEcho Dotをタップし、Bluetoothをタップします。
5.「Extreme Boom Pro」は、Bluetooth機器のリストに表示されるはずです。表
示されない場合は、電源ボタンを押して再試行してください。
6.リストに表示されると、スピーカーをタップしてペアリングします。
7.デバイスを削除するには、Bluetoothに戻り＞スピーカーの名前をタップし
＞「デバイスを削除」をタップします。

注意
Bluetooth接続でスピーカーに接続している場合、音声コマンドでのスピー
カーのオン/オフはできません。

10.本機をEcho Dotと接続

5V        3A
1

最大出力5V        2A 

2

 Aux in(別売)

3

1 2 3 4

TF card(別売)4

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

3秒間長押し

青点滅 BLUETOOTH接続を探している
Bluetooth接続済み
AUXモード
TFカードモード
Extra bass on
Extra bass off

TWSペアリングモードに入り
Partysyncペアリングモードに入り
バッテリー残量100%

バッテリー残量 75%
バッテリー残量 50%

バッテリー残量 25%

青点灯
赤点灯
緑点灯
一回ずつ赤点滅
一回ずつ緑点滅
白点滅
白点灯
4つLEDが白点灯
3つLEDが白点灯
2つLEDが白点灯
1つLEDが白点灯

電源on/off
Bluetoothペアリングモード
次の曲
音量＋
前の曲
音量ー
Bluetooth接続を解除
再生/一時停止
前回のデバイスと再接続
固定された光の色

5種類のライトショー効果へ変更
Partysyncペアリングモードに入り/切れ
TWSペアリングモードに入り/切れ
Extra bass on/off
再生モードを切り替え
バージョンをチェック 
(Bluetooth未接続の状態のみ働きます)

初期設定に戻し

自動的に電源が切れる機能をキャンセル/再開
（Bluetoothモードのみ働きます）

押す

押す

押す

押す
押す

押す

押す

押す
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